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COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL LOANS OUTSTANDING BY INDUSTRY 

Commercial and Industrial loans increased in eleven districts and a net of 
$433 million at weekly reporting large commercial banks during the week ended November 20. 

The principal net increases were $127 million in loans to manufacturers of 
food, liquor, and tobacco products, $61 million to "other" public utilities, $52 million 
to services, $50 million to transportation, $47 million to manufacturers of machinery, 
and $100 million to unclassified borrowers. 

The largest offsetting net decrease was $50 million in loans to manufacturers 
of textiles, apparel, and leather products. 

Outstanding Change From Week Ended 

Business of Borrower 
Nov. 20,*, 

1968 £/ 
Nov. 13, 

1968 
Nov. 22, 
'1967 

June 26, 
1968 

(In millions of dollars) 

Durable goods manufacturing - total 12,373 + 27 + 1,259 - 122 
Primary metals 2,026 + 3 + 799 + 79 
Machinery 4,388 + 47 + 29 - 188 
Transportation equipment 1,936 - 19 + 95 + 80 
Other fabricated metal products 1,835 - 11 + 148 - 71 
Other durable goods 2,188 + 7 + 188 - 22 

Nondurable goods manufacturing - total 10,505 + 60 + 534 + 194 
Food, liquor, and tobacco 2,708 +127 + 127 + 471 
Textiles, apparel, and leather 2,281 - 50 + 373 + 5 
Petroleum refining 1,479 + 10 - 22 - 7 
Chemicals and rubber 2,256 - 20 - 52 - 256 
Other nondurable goods 1,781 - 7 + 108 - 19 

Mining (including crude petroleum & 
natural gas) 4,455 + 14 + 710 - 287 

Trade - total 8,715 + 18 + 668 + 720 
Commodity dealers 1,279 + 3 - 184 + 171 
Other wholesale 3,370 - 24 + 384 + 213 
Retail 4,066 + 39 + 468 + 336 

Transportation, communication, and 
other public utilities - total 8,728 +126 + 1 ,360 + 451 
Transportation 4,954 + 50 + 787 - 13 
Communication 1,081 + 15 + 137 - 20 
Other public utilities 2,693 + 61 + 436 + 484 

Construction 2,954 + 30 + 421 + 180 

Services 5,844 + 52 + 1 

C
M
 

r—I 
o
 + 301 

Bankers' acceptances 695 - 6 - 484 - 116 

Foreign commercial & industrial loans 2,548 + 9 - 141 - 43 

All other loans 7,349 + 3 + 972 + 107 

Total classified loans 64,166 +333 + 6 ,311 +1 ,385 
Total unclassified loans 6,744 +100 + 714 + 345 

Total commercial & industrial loans 70,910 +433 + 7 ,025 +1 ,730 

P/ Preliminary. 

* San Francisco District classified loans are as of November 13. 
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H.12(a) COMMERCIAL AH) INDUSTRIAL LOANS OUTSTANDING AT A SAMPLE OF WEEKLY REPORTING 
LARGE COMMERCIAL BANKS BY INDUSTRY ADD FEDERAL RESERVE DISTRICT, WEEK ENDED NOVEMBER 20, 1968 

(in millions of dollars) 
Business of Borrower All Dis- Boston New Phila- Cleve- Rich- Atlanta Chicago St. Minne- Kansas Dallas San , 

tricts York delphia land mond 
Atlanta Chicago 

Louis apolis City 
Dallas 

FranciscoE/* 
Durable goods manufacturing - total 12,373 536 5,331 521 1,167 190 245 2,295 124 116 105 271 1,472 
Primary metals 2,026 57 1,087 56 301 17 11 329 35 3 5 31 94 
Machinery 4,388 223 2,057 159 373 36 64 865 28 35 22 63 463 
Transportation equipment 1,936 89 821 54 140 22 30 281 7 8 14 46 424 
Other fabricated metal products 1,835 76 518 147 213 42 57 493 17 22 34 69 147 
Other durable goods 2,188 91 848 105 140 73 83 327 37 48 30 62 344 

Nondurable goods manufacturing - total 10,505 461 4,889 444 605 347 330 1,560 235 177 120 235 1,102 
Food, liquor, and tobacco 2,708 104 906 85 104 43 102 568 111 77 56 56 496 
Textiles, apparel, and leather 2,281 168 1,206 137 67 197 122 196 47 13 11 26 91 
Petroleum refining 1,479 18 703 51 121 7 17 196 7 18 24 75 242 
Chemicals and rubber 2,256 70 1,353 76 181 47 42 291 26 18 13 38 101 
Other nondurable goods 1,781 101 721 95 132 53 47 309 44 51 16 40 172 

Mining (including crude petroleum and 
natural gas) 4,455 40 2,728 81 148 7 51 590 34 6 134 484 152 

Trade t total 8,715 722 2,887 440 406 453 495 1,127 242 191 320 281 1,151 
Commodity dealers 1,279 86 566 48 10 76 36 103 68 63 38 51 134 
Other wholesale 3,370 290 1,058 140 202 170 218 525 70 43 99 108 447 
Retail 4,066 346 1,263 252 194 207 241 499 104 85 183 122 570 

Transportation, communication, & other 
public utilities 8,728 316 4,536 270 444 299 271 1,173 180 141 124 213 761 
Transportation 4,954 122 2,496 145 227 168 185 625 127 77 65 128 589 
Communication 1,081 25 591 39 48 59 19 135 18 14 28 20 85 
Other public utilities 2,693 169 1,449 86 169 72 67 413 35 50 31 65 87 

Construction 2,954 91 674 189 221 205 245 206 72 57 131 389 474 

Services 5,844 495 1,817 433 322 175 289 547 157 125 139 285 1,060 

Bankers' acceptances 695 24 269 45 45 13 4 75 1 1 23 195 

Foreign commercial and industrial loans 2,548 36 1,789 51 55 8 17 251 1 12 - - 26 302 

All other loans 7,349 101 1,267 5 258 190 95 355 87 3 37 96 4,855 

Total classified loans 64,166 2,822 26,187 2,479 3,671 1,887 2,042 8,179 1,133 828 1,111 2,303 11,524 
Total unclassified loans 6,744 363 1,010 198 632 526 536 1,134 234 74 276 527 1,234 

Total commercial and industrial loans 70,910 3,185 27,197 2,677 4,303 2,413 2,578 9,313 1,367 902 1,387 2,830 12,758 

2/ Preliminary. Final totals will appear in the F. R. Bulletin. San Francisco District final figures appear in a release of that Reserve Bank. 
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